

21.05.2026 Present: Mr. Nishant Khidtta, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General for the respondent-State.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Motta, Advocate for respondent No. 4.

Mr. Rajneesh Kumar, Clerk, HPRCA, Hamirpur, is present with case record.

Today, Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Motta, learned Counsel for respondent No.4 has produced the record of the selection process and a perusal thereof demonstrates that on 15.11.2018, a fresh requisition was received by the Staff Selection Commission, Hamirpur, from the Deputy Director of Elementary Education, Sirmaur, with reference to recruitment to the post of Shastri, post Code 572, on contract basis, to the effect that Sh. Deep Ram, who was recommended against SC (UR) had not joined. In this backdrop, Staff Selection Commission recommended the name of Ms. Tanu Kumari under said category on 31.12.2018. Vide communication dated 08.05.2019, the Deputy Director of Elementary Education, District Sirmaur, again intimated the Staff Selection Commission, Hamirpur that Ms. Tanu Kumari had not joined and name be recommended from the waiting panel. Thereafter, on 11.06.2019, the Staff Selection Commission recommended the name of Jaya Kumari, who was in the waiting list below

Ms. Tanu Kumari and above the petitioner. Learned Counsel submits that thereafter no requisition was received by the Staff Selection Commission and in the interregnum, the waiting panel expired on 06.06.2019.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner drew the attention of the Court to page 98 of the paper book and submitted that said Ms. Jaya Kumari already stood offered appointment vide office order dated 28.11.2018 in GMS Kalehi, u/c GSSS Bajaura.

Be that as it may, now let the case be listed on 10.08.2026. Record stands returned to learned Counsel for the Staff Selection Commission and need not be produced on the next date unless so directed.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

May 21, 2026
(narender)